Appendix E

Apple Varieties Documented in Western North Carolina, Summer 2012, to be
added to the RAFT Appalachia Publication

COoNoOR LN

Adam's Pearmain
Albermarie Pippin
Alexander
Ambrosia
American Beauty

American Limbertwig

Arkansas Black
Arkansas Sweet
Ashmead's Kernel

. Aunt Rachel

. Baldwin

. Banana

. Belmont

. Ben Davis

. Benham

. Benoni

. Bietigheimer

. Bismarck

. Black Amish

. Black Oxford

. Blacktwig

. Blenheim Orange
. Blue Pearmain

. Bragg/Winter Queen
. Bramley's Seedling
. Brogden

. Brown Snout

. Brown's Apple

. Bunker Hill

. Bunkum

. Burgundy

. Calville Blanc

. Canada Red

. Carolina Pippin

. Carolina Red June
. Cathead

. Cauley

. Champion

. Chandler

. Chehalis

. Chenango Strawberry

42.
43.
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
S7.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.

Chesapeake
Cinnamon Apple
Clara's Creek Apple
Claygate Pearmain
Connell Red

Cornish Gilliflower
Cox's Orange Pippin
Cranberry (of N. Georgia)
Crimson King
Criterion

Dabinett

Deaderick

Detroit Red

Dixie Red Delight
Domine

Duchess of Oldenburg
Dunkerton Late Sweet
Earligold

Early Harvest/Jude O’Quinn
Early Joe

Early Transparent
Edwards Winter
Empire

Esopus Spitzenburg
Fall Pippin

Fall Premium

Fall Wine

Fallawater

Fanny

Fox

Genesis Winesap
Gibson Golden

Golden Delicious (Mullins Strain)

Golden Pearmain
Golden Pippin
Golden Reinette
Golden Russet
Golden Supreme
Golden Sweet
Graniwinkle
Gravenstein
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83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99.

Green River

Green Rome

Green Rome Beauty
Greening

Ginger Gold
Grimes Golden
Guyandotte Pippin
Haas

Harleson

Harrison

Harry Masters Jersey
Harvey

Hawkeye Delicious
Hawley

Hewe's Crab
Higdon

Holland

100. Hoover

101. Hubbardston's Nonesuch
102. Hudson's Golden Gem
103. Huntsman

104. Idared

105. Ingram

106. Jarrett

107. Jefferis

108. Jonathan

109. Jonathan (Jumbo)
110. July-Aug. Go No Further
111. Kidd's Orange Red
112. King David

113. King Luscious

114. King of Pippin

115. Knobbed Russet

116. Lady

117. Lady Sweet

118. Late Strawberry

119. Law Rome

120. Lawver

121. Levering Limbertwig
122. Lodi

123. Lowland Raspberry
124. Macoun

125. Macoun Red

126. Magnum Bonum

127. Maiden’'s Blush

128. Mailbox Apple

129. Mammoth Blacktwig

130. Mann

131. Margaret

132. Mclintosh (Early)

133. Medaille d'Or

134. Melred

135. Melrose

136. Michelin

137. Minkler

138. Missouri Pippin

139. Mongolian

140. Mother

141. Mountain Boomer

142. Mountain Rose

143. Moyers Spice

144, Munson's Sweet

145. Norfolk Beefing

146. North Carolina Beauty

147. Northern Spy

148. Northwestern Green/Northwest
Greening

149. Oliver

150. Ophir

151. Ozark Gold

152. Ozark Pippin

153. Peck'’s Pleasant

154. Pewaukee

155. Pink Pearl

156. Pippin

157. Pitmaston Pineapple

158. Polly Eades

159. Pomme Gris

160. Porter

161. Porter's Perfection

162. Pound

163. Pound Sweet

164. Prairie Spy

165. Priestly

166. Primate

167. Priscilla

168. Pumpkin Sweet

169. Purple Apple

170. Ralls Janet

171. Ramsdell Sweet

172. Ramsey Limbertwig

173. Razor Russet
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174.
175.
176.
177.
178.
179.
180.
181.
182.
183.
184.
185.
186.
187.
188.
189.
190.
191.
192.
193.
194.
195.
196.
197.
198.
199.
200.
201.
202.
203.
204.
205.
206.
207.
208.
2009.
210.
211.
212.
213.
214.
215.
216.
217.
218.
219.

Reasor Green
Redfield

Red Astrachan

Red Buckingham
Red Gold

Red June

Red Rome Beauty
Red Rebel

Red Stayman
Republican
Reverend Morgan
Rhode Island Greening
Ribston Pippin
Rocky River Limbertwig
Roman Stem
Rome Beauty
Roxbury Russet
Saint Edmund's Pippin
Salome

Sam Young

San Jacinto

Saylor Sunrise
September Wonder (Early Fuji)
Shenandoah
Smith's Cider
Smokehouse

Snap Stayman
Snow

Sops of Wine
Spencer

Spice of Old Va.
Spigold

Stark Delicious
Starr

Stayman

Stayman Winesap
Stoke's Red
Strawberry Pippin
Striped June

Sugar Sweet
Summer Banana
Summer Champion
Summer Orange
Summer Queen
Summer Rambo
Summer Rose

220.
221.
222.
223.
224.
225.
226.
2217.
228.
229.
230.
231.
232.
233.
234.
235.
236.
237.
238.
239.
240.
241.
242.
243.
244,
245.
246.
247.
248.
249.
250.
251.
252.
253.
254.
255.
256.
257.
258.
259.
260.
261.
262.
263.
264.
265.

Summer Snow

Sutton's Beauty

Swaar

Sweet Alford

Sweet Bough

Sweet Coppin

Sweet Sixteen

Sweet Striped June
Sweet Winesap

Swiss Gourmet

Swiss Limbertwig
Taylor Rome Beauty
Tetofsky

Tolman Sweet
Tompkins County King
Tony

Transparent

Tremlett's Bitter
Turley Winesap/Turley Stayman
Ultra Gold

Van Hoy No Core
Vandevere

Victoria Limbertwig
Virginia Gold

Virginia Pippin
Virginia Sweet
Vorteman Lightening
Wagener

Walker No-Name
Washington Strawberry
Wealthy

Westfield Seek-No-Further
White Winter Pearmain
William’s Early Red
William's Favorite
William’s Pride
Willow Twig

Wine

Winesap

Winter Banana

Winter Greening
Winter Sweet

Wolf River

Yarlington Mill

Yates

Yellow Ball
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266. Yellow Bellflower
267. Yellow June

268. Yellow Sweet

269. Yellow Transparent
270. Yoko

271. York
272. York Imperial (Johnson’s Fine
Winter)
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